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The citizen survey is a major component of the public outreach efforts for the 
2005-2006 update to the CAMA Land Use Plan. The Town last conducted a 
comprehensive public survey in 1996. The 2006 survey was developed 
following the general format of the previous survey; however all of the questions 
were reviewed and revised to reflect current issues.  
 
The Lead Planning Group, an advisory body consisting of 38 invited members of 
the local community, met between December 2005 and February 2006 to review 
and revise the survey. A draft version of the survey was presented to the Board 
of Commissioners on February 1, 2006.  
 
Approximately 5,500 surveys were mailed in early March using a database 
compiled from both the voter registration list and property tax records 
maintained by Dare County. This database therefore targeted both property 
owners and registered voters in the Town. Duplicate names from the two 
sources were deleted, however where two or more registered voters resided at 
a single mailing address, multiple surveys were sent (one for each registered 
voter). Each survey was self-addressed for return and included pre-paid return 
postage. In early April reminder postcards were mailed resulting in 
approximately 300 additional returned surveys.  
 
As of May 22, 2006, there were 1,009 completed surveys returned to the Town. 
The graphs in the following pages were developed from the total of completed 
surveys, however, note that some graphs depict fewer responses since not all 
questions were completed by every respondent.  
 
As stated above, the survey targeted approximately 5,500 residents and 
property owners. The response rate is approximately eighteen percent. The 
survey was not structured to be either a scientific random sample or a census-
type survey, however given the good number of valid responses; the survey can 
be reported as representative of the target population (registered voters and 
property owners in Nags Head). Using a typical confidence level of 95 percent, 
the results have a confidence interval of +/- 3 percent.  This means that if the 
survey was administered 100 different times under identical conditions, ninety-
five percent of the trials would have results within plus or minus 3 percent of the 
results reported here.    
 
The survey results are maintained in a Microsoft Access database file allowing 
multiple queries and sub-queries to be performed for each question. This will 
enable the Town to continue to consider public opinions during the development 
of the Land Use Plan update.   
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The following charts depict the draft results of the 2006 Town of Nags Head 
Citizen Survey.  
 
COMMUNITY ATTRIBUTES 

Q1: How important are the following elements towards preservation 
and enhancement of Nags Head as a community?
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Q1: How well is the Town performing with regard to the following 
attributes?
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Q2-4: The rate of growth over the last five years in Nags Head has 
been?
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GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT 

 

Q5: Which term best reflects your opinion of 
development in Nags Head...
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Q6: Your opinion of the Town's policies 
regulating private development...
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Q7: Large single family vacation rental 
properties...
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Q8: Do you feel that vacation rental properties 
should be regulated differently than permanently 

occupied housing?
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Q9: Single-family dwelling size restrictions...
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Q 10a: Maintaining low building heights is an 
important factor in preserving the character of 

Nags Head.
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Q 10b&c: Height limits
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Q 11: Nags Head Historic Cottage Row
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Q12: Nags Head or Coastal design elements should 
apply to the following types of new buildings...
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Q 13: Please rate the appropriateness of the following development types for Nags 
Head.
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Q 14: Along the Beach Road:
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Q15: Measures to encourage commercial business 
on Beach Road
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COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
 

Q16: Does Nags Head have too much or not 
enough of the following?

10

4

4

1

1

8

9

13

6

2

0

681

148

128

127

49

225

100

74

469

224

325

30

49

40

53

166

77

90

65

71

127

55

140

115

146

230

296

332

232

281

291

208

330

18

37

39

48

190

84

301

250

69

42

68

99

614

605

504

251

220

223

255

56

351

192

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Medical 

Child Services

Youth Services

Senior Service

Public Transport

Arts / Culture

Affordable Housing

Seasonal Workforce Housing

Beach Access

Community Centers

P&R Facilities

We have too many We have enough Not needed

We could use some more We need much more Not sure / No opinion

 
 



Town of Nags Head 
Draft Citizen Survey Results  
May 30, 2006  
 

 13 of 49 

Q17: What Parks & Rec facilities would you prefer be 
developed?
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Q18: I would be willing to pay higher taxes or fees for 
expansion of Town recreational facilities...
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TOWN CEMETERY 
 

Q19: Should the Town provide a public 
cemetery?
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Q20: Type of cemetary facilities to provide: 
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BEACH EROSION / SHORELINE MANAGEMENT 
 

Q21: Shoreline management strategies 
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Q21c: Desirability of Beach Nourishment
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Q21c: Desirability of Beach Nourishment
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Q21c: Desirability of Beach Nourishment
978 surveys
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Q22: I would be willing to pay higher taxes or fees for...

132

23

238

173

130

191

135

293

312

232

195

199

123

135

161

195

444

231

197

250

170

59

36

82

112

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Retreat

Retreat w/ Relocation
Assistance

Beach nourishment

Artificial Reefs

Groin fields

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion

 



Town of Nags Head 
Draft Citizen Survey Results  
May 30, 2006  
 

 21 of 49 

Q22c: I would be willing to pay higher taxes or 
fees for Beach nourishment
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Q22c: I would be willing to pay higher taxes or 
fees for Beach nourishment
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Q22c: I would be willing to pay higher taxes or 
fees for beach nourishment
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Q22c: I would be willing to pay higher taxes or 
fees for beach nourishment
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46 50

133
102

82

87

62

41

14121
64

34

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

West of Bypass Between the
Roads

East of NC 12

Strongly Disagree
Disagree
Agree
Strongly Agree

 



Town of Nags Head 
Draft Citizen Survey Results  
May 30, 2006  
 

 23 of 49 

Q22c: I w ould be w illing to pay higher taxes or 
fees for beach nourishment
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Q23: Desirability of various funding options
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Q24: Should the Town pursue a locally funded 
beach nourishment project?
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Q24 cont'd:  If 'No', would you support a locally 
funded 'emergency' sand replenishment project?
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Q25: Erosion-threatened residential structures on the 
beach create...
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Q26: Should the Town adopt rules that would 
require removal of these structures solely 

because of their proximity to the ocean, …?
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Q27: Should the Town consider limitations on 
the use of sandbags on the oceanfront?
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WATER QUALITY 

 

Q 28: Water quality
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The ocean water quality
is…

The estuarine or sound
water quality is…
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Q 29: What programs should the Town undertake to reduce the 
threat of pollution to adjacent waters?

206

144

134

258

386

313

277

349

42

126
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57

19

28

34

18
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315
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255

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Improve water quality draining
from ocean outfalls

Require retention of residential
stormwater adjacent to

receiving waters

Require retention of residential
stormwater town wide

Increase standards for
retention of commercial

stormwater

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion

 
 



Town of Nags Head 
Draft Citizen Survey Results  
May 30, 2006  
 

 31 of 49 

Q 30: Would you be willing to pay the higher costs 
associated with the following?
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0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Improving water quality
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residential stormwater
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stormwater

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion
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OPEN SPACE / NATURAL AREAS 
 

Q 31: Your support for the following open space 
preservation purposes:
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Q 32: Identify the importance of each location to you 
as a designated open space or natural area.
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Along the ocean beaches
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OCEAN BEACH ACCESS:  
 

Q34: We need more:
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Large ocean beach accesses with parking and more
amenities

Small ocean beach accesses without parking that have
fewwer amenities

Lifeguard stands/services

Accesses at dead end streets

Public restrooms

Showers

Bicycle racks

Trash cans

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion
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Q35: The Town should negotiate easements with 
private land owners to provide additional access 

points with walkways across the dunes.
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Q36: I am willing to pay higher taxes or fees for 
ocean beach access areas.
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SOUNDSIDE ACCESS & RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES 
 

Q 37: What soundside activities and recreational facilities 
should the Town support or enhance?
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Q 38: I would be willing to pay higher taxes or 
fees for...
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OFFSHORE FOSSIL FUEL EXPLORATION:  
 

Q 39: Offshore fossil fuel (oil and gas) 
exploration and/or extraction.
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Q 40: Location of land-based support activities 
in Nags Head for off-shore fossil fuel 

exploration and/or extraction activites.
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TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION:  
 

Q41: Indicate your interest and level of support for the following potential 
transportation recommendations:
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102

262

279

81

130

250

447
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Operate seasonal trolley bus routes
along the Beach Road and US 158
from Whalebone Junction to Duck.

Consider forming a regional public
transit authority.

Increase the number and quality of
bicycle and pedestrian facilities

throughout the town.

Limit the number of vehicles that
can be brought to the town (per

rental unit).

Provide public parking facilities.

Provide year-round transportation
for non-driving persons.

Encourage rental property owners to
adjust turnover days for more

properties.

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion
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Q42: Indicate your interest and level of support for the following potential 
recommendations specific to US 158:

66
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32
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Widen US 158 to six lanes.

Limit the locations for left turns (to improve through traffic).

Improve traffic signal operation/synchronization.

Build bicycle and ped facilities adjacent to US 158.

Divide the roadway with an unpaved median.

Strictly enforce the current speed limit (50 mph).

Raise the speed limit.

Lower the speed limit.

Limit the number of new driveways and streets entering US
158.

Acquire private land for public raods to provide more
connections bewteen NC 12 to US 158.

Connect the communties onteh west side of US 158 with
roads besides US 158.

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion
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Q 43: I would be willing to pay higher taxes or fees to/for...
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Build bicycle and pedestrian
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between west side

neighborhoods.

Improve safety for school
children who use
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Improve neighborhood
streets.
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RECYCLING 
 

Q44: I would like the Town of Nags Head recycling program to 
be based upon...
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Q45: Willing to pay higher taxes or fees for curbside 
pickup of recyclables.
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ABOUT YOU AND NAGS HEAD 
 
 

Q46: What is your age group 
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Q47: What is your residential status in Nags 
Head?

2.9%

30.1%
36.5%

30.2%

0.4%
0.0%
5.0%

10.0%
15.0%
20.0%
25.0%
30.0%
35.0%
40.0%

Year-round
resident
renter

Year-round
resident
property
owner

Non-
resident
property
owner

Part-time
resident,

owner

Part-time
resident, not

owner

978 responses
 

 



Town of Nags Head 
Draft Citizen Survey Results  
May 30, 2006  
 

 44 of 49 

Q 48: If you own property in Nags Head, please 
describe the property...
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Q49: If you are a non-resident property owner, is 
your property a….?
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Q50: Where is your primary residence or where do you stay / 
live in Nags Head?
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Q50: Where is your primary residence or where 
do you stay / live in Nags Head?
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Q51: If you are a resident of Nags Head, how 
long have you lived in Nags Head?
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Q52: How long have you lived in your current 
residence?
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Q53: How long have you owned 
property in Nags Head?
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Q54: What do you like most about Nags Head? 
 

There were 711 comments received for this question. Comments included the following 
broad categories:  
 

• Small town atmosphere. 
• Beach atmosphere. 
• Natural beauty (Beaches, ocean, sound, weather, wildlife, etc). 
• Access to open spaces and facilities (Beaches, sound, Bike paths, NH Woods, 

National seashore etc.). 
• Traditional "Nags Head" Architecture. 
• Limited commercial, esp. offending commercial, presence. 
• Limited over-developed resort appearance (Hotels, high-rises, etc.).  
• Cleanliness. 
• Quiet. 
• Town government and services. 
• Recreational opportunities (fishing, kayaking, surfing, biking, etc.). 
• Restaurants. 
• Limited traffic congestion. 
• Proximity to commerce. 
• Family atmosphere. 
• Friendly people. 

 
 
 
 
 

Q55: What is the single most important change or improvement 
to suggest to the Town of Nags Head?  
 
There were 729 comments received for this question. Comments included the following 
broad categories:  

• Improve drinking water quality. 
• Limit offending commercial development (e.g. “Wings” type stores). 
• Limit rental home development and size/capacity. 
• More recreational opportunities. 
• Preserve/promote native vegetation. 
• Preserve and promote open space and natural resources (beaches, etc.). 
• Restrict hotel development. 
• Preserve/Promote small business. 
• More restrictive building codes (size, architecture, light pollution, etc). 
• Limit growth/development. 
• Enforce/improve laws (Speeding, DUI, Reduce speed limit, fireworks, leash 

laws). 
• Affordable housing. 
• Improve/expand medical facilities. 
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• Improve beach, sound, boat access 
• Underground utilities. 
• Pro beach nourishment. 
• Anti beach nourishment. 
• Expand Bike/ped paths. 
• Sewage system. 
• Improve transportation/traffic. 
• Curbside Recycling. 
• Preserve traditional "Nags Head" character. 
• Ease restrictions on zoning, building. 
• Eliminate beach driving. 
• Enforce leash law and feces removal. 
• No dogs on beach. 
• No sandbags. 
• Clear beach of condemned structures. 
• Clean/Remove S. NH ditches. 
• Handicap beach accesses. 
• Town fiscal responsibility (taxes, spending). 
• Clean (beaches, roadside, ditches). 
• Dog parks. 
• Improve stormwater management. 
• Increase police force/activity/presence. 
• Keep the status quo. 
• Family oriented. 
• More lifeguards. 

 
 
 
 

Additional Comments:  
 

There were 233 comments received for this question. Comments included the following 
broad categories:  
  

• Protect natural resources (beaches, dunes, etc.) 
• Reduce speed limits. 
• Focus police on more important things than speeders. 
• Pro beach nourishment. 
• Make fireworks illegal. 
• Expand bike/ped paths. 
• Improve traffic. 
• Curbside recycling. 
• Restrict/enforce dog laws. 


